

2073 DEC 14 A 8: 32



CITY OF AMESBURY IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-THREE

SPONSORED BY: Kassandra Gove, Mayor Peter Frey, District 5 Councilor

BILL No. 2023-098

At the meeting of the Amesbury City Council held on December 12, 2023, the following action was taken:

An Order for the Amesbury City Council to vote to accept provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40, section 5B, and to dedicate Local Option Meals Tax receipts to the special stabilization fund created by Bill No. 2013-025.

Summary: This local acceptance is a follow up to the passage of Bill No. 2013-025, which provided for acceptance of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 64L, Section 2(a) to impose a Local Option Meals Tax and to create a Special Purpose Stabilization Fund for Sidewalk and Road Repairs. At the time of passage of Bill No. 2013-025, it was not permissible to dedicate the Local Option Meals Tax funds in the manner prescribed by Bill No. 2013-025. Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40, section 5B was amended in November 2016, introducing the local acceptance provision contained in the last paragraph allowing for the dedication of monies to a stabilization fund, stating as follows:

Notwithstanding section 53 of chapter 44 or any other general or special law to the contrary, a city, town or district that accepts this paragraph may dedicate, without further appropriation, all, or a percentage not less than 25 per cent, of a particular fee, charge or other receipt to any stabilization fund established pursuant to this section; provided, however, that the receipt is not reserved by law for expenditure for a particular purpose. For purposes of this paragraph, a receipt shall not include taxes or excises assessed pursuant to chapter 59, 60A, 60B, 61, 61A or 61B or surcharges assessed pursuant to section 39M or chapter 44B. A dedication shall be approved by a two-thirds vote of the legislative body of the city, town or district, subject to charter, and may be terminated in the same manner. A vote to dedicate or terminate a dedication shall be made before the fiscal year in which the dedication or termination is to commence and shall be effective at least for 3 fiscal years.

Be it Ordered by the City Council of the City of Amesbury assembled, and by the authority of the same as follows:

That the Amesbury City Council votes to accept the provisions of the last paragraph of
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40, section 5B, and further to dedicate without further
appropriation, 100% of the Local Option Meals Tax receipts received by the City to the Special
Purpose Stabilization Fund for Sidewalk and Road Repairs created by Bill No. 2013-025.

- 2. The dedication of monies into this special stabilization fund will commence on July 1, 2024.
- 3. Funds will be appropriated annually, beginning in FY26.
- 4. Sidewalk and Road Repair projects will be prioritized and selected by the City of Amesbury Public Works Director.

Councilor Steven Stanganelli moved to approve Bill 2023-098. He was seconded by Councilor Michael Hogg. A roll call vote was taken, and the motion passed 7-1 (Councilor Adrienne Lennon opposed, Councilor Jonathan Hickok absent).

Witness my hand and seal for the City of Amesbury this 13th day of December 2023.

City Clerk

Mayor

12/13/23

Date